## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT					
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
		Name		Execution Date			
Antonio BONUCCI				12/15/2010			
Sergio RONDENA				12/15/2010			
Lorena CATTANEO				12/15/2010			
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	SAES GETTERS S.p.A.						
Street Address:	Viale Italia, 77						
City:	Lainate MI						
State/Country:	ITALY						
Postal Code:	20020						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1							
Property Type			Number		790		
Application Number: 13000		00971			260005		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (626)792-1342							
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.							
Phone: 6267920536							
Email:   mail@sbpatlaw.com     Correspondent Name:   Steifl & Bruno							
Address Line 1: 301 N. Lake Ave.							
Address Line 2: Suite 810							
Address Line 4: Pasadena, CALIFORNIA 91101							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		P711-US					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Alessandro Steinfl					
Total Attachments: 3 source=P711-US-Assignment#page1.tif <b>PATENT</b>							

501389624

Attorney Docket No: P711-US

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Antonio BONUCCI, residing in Italy with a mailing address at Via Chiarelli, 8/M, 20151, Milano MI, Italy, Sergio RONDENA, residing in Italy with a mailing address at Strada Marcallo, 20013, Magenta MI, Italy and Lorena CATTANEO, residing in Italy with a mailing address at Via Culin, 8, 21052 Busto Arsizio VA, Italy

hereby sell and assign for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which we hereby acknowledge,

to **SAES GETTERS S.p.A.**, an entity having its principal place of business in Italy at Viale Italia, 77, 20020 Lainate MI, Italy

hereinafter referred to as the assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees, our entire right, title and interest, including all priority rights under U.S. law and/or International conventions and treaties, in and to the **"COMPOSITE H2O** ABSORBER FOR SEALED MEDICAL DEVICES"

invented by us, as described and/or claimed in International Application No. PCT/EP2009/058782, filed on July 9, 2009, in the corresponding U.S. National Phase Patent Application and in any other related patent applications filed and/or to be filed for, to and in the United States of America its territories and possessions, but also for, to and in all other countries, including any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said International Application PCT/EP2009/058782, and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said corresponding U.S. National Phase Patent Application. We hereby authorize and request Enrica Bruno or Alessandro Steinfl of the Firm Steinfl & Bruno to insert here in parentheses (Application No.13/000, 971 Filing date 12/22/2010) the application number and filing date of said corresponding U.S. National Phase Patent Application when known. We further authorize and request any officials whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said "COMPOSITE H2O ABSORBER FOR SEALED MEDICAL DEVICES" and/or improvements thereof or resulting therefrom to said assignee or its successors, assigns or nominees, and agree to testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all

Attorney Docket No: P711-US

divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part and/or reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and/or declarations and generally do everything possible to aid said assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in the United States of America and in all other countries.

Subscribed and executed at		Italy			
on December 15, 201	City O	Country			
Date	Date Inventor Name: <u>Antonio BONUCCI</u>				
	Inventor Signature	Inton Bon			
Witnessed by:	-				
Witness Name: SHOWA VENT	Signature	Source Vertini			
Witness Name: <u>ANAA</u> LONA	<u>ה</u> Signature	And			
Subscribed and executed at	Lainate	Italy			
On December 15 2010	City	Country			
Date					
Inventor Name: Sergio RONDENA					
	Inventor Name: <u>Serg</u>	IO RONDENA			
	Inventor Name: <u>Serg</u> Inventor Signature	io RONDENA			
Witnessed by:	-	io RONDENA Seg. And			
Witnessed by: Witness Name: <u>รล่งอุหล Vอุ่มาบเ</u>	Inventor Signature	Say had			

PATENT REEL: 025563 FRAME: 0607

Attorney Docket No: P711-US

Subscribed and executed at	Lainate	Italy			
	City	Country			
On <u>December 15,2010</u> Date					
	Inventor Name: <u>Lorena CATTANEO</u>				
	Inventor Signature Loruna Collernes				
Witnessed by:					
Witness Name: Site A NEW	MULINI Signature	Sturda Veril			
Witness Name: <u>ANNA LONA</u>	Signature_	Ampl			

**RECORDED: 12/23/2010**